
 
Andrew S. Marcaccio, Counsel 
PPL Services Corporation 
AMarcaccio@pplweb.com  

 

280 Melrose Street 
Providence, RI  02907 
Phone 401-784-7263 

 
 
 
 
 December 5, 2023 
 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 
 
RE:   Docket No. 22-39-REG – Renewable Energy Growth Program  
  2023 Third Open Enrollment Report  
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 
 On behalf of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (the 
“Company”), enclosed, please find the Company’s Third Open Enrollment Report for the 2023 
Rhode Island Renewable Energy (“RE”) Growth Program (the “Report”).  This Report is being 
filed in accordance with R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-26.6-20(a) and (b).  The Company is not seeking an 
order from the Public Utilities Commission (“PUC”) for this enrollment period as the Company 
did not receive any commercial-scale or large-scale solar applications or other applications that 
require PUC approval.  
 
The Report consists of the following two (2) attachments:   
 

 Attachment 1 is entitled Third 2023 Rhode Island Renewable Energy Growth Program 
Open Enrollment Report.  This attachment lists the one (1) project that the Company 
has selected for a certificate of eligibility (“COE”).  
 
The list includes one (1) medium-scale solar project.  In accordance with R.I. Gen. 
Laws §39-26.6-20(a), the selected medium-scale solar project is to be provided a COE 
by the Company without approval from the PUC subject to the review and consent of 
the Office of Energy Resources (“OER”).   
 

 Attachment 2 is the RE Growth Program Review and Consent per R.I. Gen. Laws §39-
26.6-20(a) by the OER, which serves to memorialize OER’s consent for the selected 
medium-scale solar project. 
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 Thank you for your attention to this filing.  If you have any questions or concerns, please 
do not hesitate to contact me at 401-784-4263.  

        Sincerely,  
 

         
      

        Andrew S. Marcaccio 
Enclosures 

 
cc:    Docket 22-39-REG Service List  
  
  



 

Third 2023 Rhode Island Renewable Energy Growth Program  
Open Enrollment Report 

  
Rhode Island Energy selected one project for a certificate of eligibility in the Third 2023 Open Enrollment, 
totaling 250 kW of project nameplate capacity. 
 
Distribution Company-Awarded Certificates 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the Rhode Island Renewable Energy Growth Program, R.I. Gen Laws § 39-26.6-
20(a), Rhode Island Energy is providing the attached list of the medium-scale solar project that has been 
awarded a certificates of eligibility in the Third Open Enrollment that completed in October 2023, which was 
subject to approval from the Rhode Island Office of Energy Resources.   
 

 
Project & Location 

Nameplate 
Capacity 

(kW) 
 

Class 
Price 

(¢/kWh) 
Ceiling Price 

(¢/kWh) 
Tariff 
Term 

Putnam Pike Solar 
451 Putnam Pike 
Chepachet, RI 02814 

250 Medium-Scale Solar 
(>25-250 kW DC) 

25.64 25.65 20 

Total 250     
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Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission (PUC)-Awarded Certificates 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of the Rhode Island Renewable Energy Growth Program, R.I. Gen. Laws § 39-26.6-
20(b), Rhode Island Energy must submit an attached list of commercial-scale and large-scale solar, and all other 
distributed-generation projects selected by Rhode Island Energy with their corresponding pricing information. 
Rhode Island Energy did not receive any applications for the aforementioned projects in the Third 2023 Open 
Enrollment. 
Third 2023 Open Enrollment Results 
 

 

Project & Location 

Nameplate 
Capacity 

(kW) Class 
Price 

(¢/kWh) 

Ceiling 
Price 

(¢/kWh) 
Tariff 
Term 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

Total       N/A     
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Abigail 
Hasenfus

Digitally signed by 
Abigail Hasenfus 
Date: 2023.12.04 
10:29:02 -05'00'
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Certificate of Service 

I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was 
electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.   

The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 

___________________________________ 
Joanne M. Scanlon  

December 5, 2023 
Date 

Docket No. 22-39-REG – Renewable Energy Growth Program for Year 2023 
The Narragansett Electric Company & RI Distributed Generation Board  
Service List updated 2/6/2023 

Parties’ Name/Address  E-Mail Phone 
The Narragansett Electric Company  
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy  

Andrew S. Marcaccio, Esq. 
Celia B. O’Brien, Esq. 
280 Melrose Street 
Providence, RI  02907 

AMarcaccio@pplweb.com; 
401-784-4263

COBrien@pplweb.com;  
JScanlon@pplweb.com;  
KKlock@pplweb.com;  
CAGill@RIEnergy.com;  
KRCastro@rienergy.com; 
ERussell@rienergy.com; 
RConstable@rienergy.com;  

Leticia Pimentel, Esq. 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor 
Providence, RI  02903 

lpimentel@rc.com; 401-709-3337

hseddon@rc.com; 

National Grid 
Thomas Kender 
Adam Crary 

Thomas.Kender@nationalgrid.com;  

Adam.Crary@nationalgrid.com;  

DG Board / Office of Energy Resources 
Albert Vitali, Esq. 
Division of Legal Services 
One Capitol Hill, 4th Floor 
Providence, RI 02908 

Albert.Vitali@doa.ri.gov; 401-222-8880

Nancy.Russolino@doa.ri.gov ;  

Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; 

Shauna.Beland@energy.ri.gov; 

Abigail.Hasenfus@energy.ri.gov; 



 

 

William.Owen@energy.ri.gov;  

Jim Kennerly 
 
 

jkennerly@seadvantage.com ;    

jgifford@seadvantage.com;  
Tarmstrong@seadvantage.com;  
 

Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 
Jon Hagopian, Esq. 
 
Margaret  L. Hogan, Esq. 
Jon Hagopian, Esq. 
 

Jon.hagopian@dpuc.ri.gov;  401-784-4775 

christy.hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov;  

John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Paul.roberti@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Joel.munoz@dpuc.ri.gov;  
 
Ellen.Golde@dpuc.ri.gov; 
 

Mike Brennan 
500 North Boundary St. 
Raleigh, NC 27604 

mikebrennan099@gmail.com; 
 

919-219-2957 

File an original & 9 copies w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Cynthia Wilson-Frias, Commission Counsel 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov;    401-780-2107 
Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov; 
Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov ;  
Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov; 

Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov;  

Interested Parties: 
 

  

Matt Sullivan, Green Development ms@green-ri.com;  
Hannah Morini, Green Development hm@green-ri.com;  
Doug Sabetti doug@newportsolarri.com;  
Fred Unger  unger@hrtwd.com;  
Paul Raducha paul@pvdenergy.com;  
Charlie Grant, Essex Capital Partners cgrant@essexcapitalpartners.com;  
Stuart Flanagan, NPTRE-Newport Renewables sflanagan@nptre.com;  
Seth Handy, Esq. seth@handylawllc.com;  
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